

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

LINCOLN D. CHAFEE,  
GOVERNOR OF RHODE ISLAND,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

and

JASON PLEAU,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petitions For Writs Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The First Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE THE CATO INSTITUTE  
AND THE INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

DAVID B. KOPEL  
*Counsel of Record  
for Amici Curiae*

THE INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE  
727 E. 16th Ave.  
Denver, CO 80203  
(303) 279-6536 ext. 112  
david@i2i.org

ILYA SHAPIRO  
TIMOTHY LYNCH  
THE CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 842-0200  
ishapiro@cato.org  
tlynch@cato.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF AMICI INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The First Circuit’s holding is contrary to the original meaning of federal habeas law, as explicated by Chief Justice Marshall .....	3
A. Chief Justice Marshall’s application of dual sovereignty to the writ of habeas corpus .....	3
B. This Court’s continuing affirmation of the sovereignty of State courts, and of reciprocal comity .....	5
C. The text of the habeas corpus statutes .....	7
D. The Supremacy Clause and the Unmistakably Clear Language Rule.....	10
II. The First Circuit evaded and did not follow <i>U.S. v. Mauro</i> .....	13
A. The Circuit Court incorrectly concludes that a writ is subject to the Time Limit Provision but not to the Refusal Provision.....	16

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Circuit Court wrongly asserts that Governors have never had the right of refusal.....	17
C. The First Circuit reverses the <i>Mauro</i> rule that once the federal government files an IADA detainer, the federal government may only seek the prisoner pursuant to the IADA .....	18
III. The Circuit Court misreads legislative history as explicated by <i>Mauro</i> .....	19
IV. The First Circuit failed to heed <i>Ponzi</i> .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
SUPREME COURT CASES	
Alden v. Maine, 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	12
Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon, 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	11
Carbo v. United States, 364 U.S. 611 (1961) .....	8-9
Covell v. Heyman, 111 U.S. 176 (1884).....	6, 23-24
Ex Parte Bollman, 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807) ... <i>passim</i>	
Gregory v. Ashcroft, 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	12
Massachusetts v. Mellon, 262 U.S. 447 (1923) .....	21
Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius, 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012).....	21
Ponzi v. Fessenden, 258 U.S. 254 (1922) .....	<i>passim</i>
United States v. Mauro, 436 U.S. 340 (1977) ....	<i>passim</i>
Wayman v. Southard, 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825).....	23, 24
Yick Wo v. Hopkins, 118 U.S. 356 (1884).....	24
Younger v. Harris, 401 U.S. 37 (1971) .....	6-7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## OTHER CASES

United States v. Pleau, 680 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
Vimar Seguros v. M/V Sky Reefer, 29 F.3d 727 (1994).....	19

## STATUTES

18 U.S.C. app. 2 § 2 (1970).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2241 .....	8-9
Judiciary Act of 1789, 1 Stat. 73 .....	<i>passim</i>

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2 .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. VI.....	14
U.S. Const., amend. XIV .....	8-9

## BOOKS

BLACKSTONE, WILLIAM, COMMENTARIES .....	4, 8
THE OXFORD COMPANION TO THE SUPREME COURT (Kermit L. Hall ed., 2d ed. 2005) .....	24

## CONGRESS

S. Rep. No. 91-1356 & H. Rep. No. 91-1018, 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4865.....	14, 20
